

Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

Email Address: mayorsofficeitogon@gmail.com

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 13-A

Series of 2022

APPONTING MR. LEOPOLDO C. MENDOZA AS HEAD OF THE OFFICE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AFFAIRS (OSCA) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ITOGON.

WHEREAS, Section 6 of R.A. 9994, otherwise known as the Expanded Senior Citizens Act of 2010 provides for the establishment of an Office of Senior Citizens Affairs in municipal local governments to be headed by a senior citizen;

WHEREAS, section 2 of the implementing rules and regulations of the Act provides that the OSCA Head shall be appointed by the Municipal Mayor for a term of three (3) years without reappointment but without prejudice to an extension not exceeding three (3) months if exigency so requires;

WHEREAS, the different senior citizens organizations in the municipality held its general assembly last June 23, 2022 for purposes of accepting nominations for the position of OSCA Head whereon, from among the nominees, Mr. Leopoldo C. Mendoza ranked number one above the others;

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested in me as Municipal Mayor of Itogon, Benguet, I, BERNARD S. WACLIN, hereby ORDER as follows:

Section 1. MR. LEOPOLDO C. MENDOZA is hereby appointed as HEAD of the Office for Senior Citizens Affairs of the Municipality of Itogon.

Section 2. The Office for Senior Citizens Affairs shall execute the functions provided under Section 4 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. 9994 or the Expanded Senior Citizens Act of 2010. For this purpose, the Municipal Social Welfare and Development Office shall assist the OSCA Head in the performance of his duties and functions towards promoting the best interest of senior citizens.

Section 3. All Orders and issuances inconsistent herewith or parts hereof are deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 4. This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE this 4th day of July, 2022 at Itogon, Benguet.

HON. BERNARD S. WACLIN Municipal Mayor

Copy furnished:

-Mr. Leopoldo C. Mendoza

-Ms. Grace O. Pocsol, MSWDO

-file